

HOUSE JOURNAL
SEVENTIETH GENERAL ASSEMBLY
STATE OF COLORADO
Second Regular Session

Seventy-ninth Legislative Day

Thursday, March 31, 2016

1 Prayer by Father Andrew Kimberling, Saint Vincent de Paul Catholic
2 Church, Denver.

3
4 The Speaker called the House to order at 9:00 a.m.

5
6 Pledge of Allegiance led by Maasai Allen, Gianna Allen, Maayan Allen,
7 Andy Sebeggala, Global Village Academy, Aurora.

8
9 The roll was called with the following result:

10

11 Present--65.

12

13 The Speaker declared a quorum present.

14

15

16 On motion of Representative Sias, the reading of the journal of March 30,
17 2016, was declared dispensed with and approved as corrected by the
18 Chief Clerk.

19

20

21

CONSIDERATION OF RESOLUTION(S)

22

23

24 [HJR16-1012](#) by Representative(s) Pabon and Duran, Moreno, Salazar,
25 Vigil; also Senator(s) Aguilar and Ulibarri, Garcia--
26 Concerning recognition of "César Chávez Day" and
27 honoring Dolores Huerta.

28

29 (Printed and placed in members' file)

30

31 On motion of Representative Pabon, the resolution was read at length
32 **adopted** by **viva voce** vote.

33

34 Co-sponsor(s) added: Representative(s) Arndt, Becker K., Brown, Buckner,
35 Court, Danielson, Esgar, Fields, Foote, Garnett, Ginal, Hamner, Kagan,
36 Kraft-Tharp, Lebsock, Lontine, McCann, Melton, Mitsch Bush, Pettersen,
37 Primavera, Priola, Rosenthal, Roupe, Ryden, Singer, Tyler, Williams,
38 Windholz, Winter, Wist, Young, Speaker

39

40

House in recess. House reconvened.

41

42

43

1 On motion of Representative Foote, the House resolved itself into
 2 Committee of the Whole for consideration of General Orders, and he was
 3 called to act as Chair.

8 **GENERAL ORDERS--SECOND READING OF BILLS**

10 The Committee of the Whole having risen, the Chair reported the titles of
 11 the following bills had been read (reading at length had been dispensed
 12 with by unanimous consent), the bills considered and action taken thereon
 13 as follows:

15 (Amendments to the committee amendment are to the printed committee
 16 report which was printed and placed in the members' bill file.)

18 **HB16-1405** by Representative(s) Hamner, Young, Rankin; also
 19 Senator(s) Lambert, Grantham, Steadman--Concerning the
 20 provision for payment of the expenses of the executive,
 21 legislative, and judicial departments of the state of
 22 Colorado, and of its agencies and institutions, for and
 23 during the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2016, except as
 24 otherwise noted.

26 Amendment No. 1, Appropriations Report, dated March 29, 2016, and
 27 placed in member's bill file; Report also printed in House Journal, March
 28 29, 2016

30 Amendment No. 2, by Representative(s) Becker J.

32 Amend printed bill, page 23, line 6, in the GENERAL FUND column
 33 strike "1,747,978" and substitute "703,090" and in the
 34 REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column strike "243,805^a" and substitute
 35 "1,288,693^a".

37 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

39 Page 25, line 9, strike "These amounts" and substitute "Of these amounts,
 40 \$1,044,888 shall be transferred from the Rent for Space in Department
 41 Facilities line item in the Correctional Industries subdivision in this
 42 department and \$243,805".

44 Page 25, line 10, strike "These amounts" and substitute "Amounts from
 45 the Department of Public Safety".

47 Page 49, after line 11 insert:

	ITEM & SUBTOTAL	REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS
	\$	\$
"Rent for Space in Department Facilities	1,044,888	1,044,888 ^b ".

1 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
2
3 Page 63, line 3, in the GENERAL FUND column strike "2,717,820,995"
4 and substitute "2,718,865,883" and in the CASH FUNDS column strike
5 "523,346,846^d" and substitute "522,301,958^d".
6
7 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
8
9 Page 64, line 6, strike "\$467,093,497" and substitute "\$466,048,609".
10
11 Amendment No. 3, by Representative(s) Hamner, Rankin, and Young.
12
13 Amend printed bill, page 71, line 10, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column
14 strike "1,000,000" and substitute "900,000" and in the CASH FUNDS
15 column strike "1,000,000^e" and substitute "900,000^e".
16
17 Page 71, line 13, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "2,117,578"
18 and substitute "1,017,578" and in the CASH FUNDS column strike
19 "2,000,000^e" and substitute "900,000^e".
20
21 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
22
23 Amendment No. 4, by Representative(s) Salazar.
24
25 Amend printed bill, page 84, line 7, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column
26 strike "2,370,231" and substitute "2,000,000" and in the GENERAL
27 FUND column strike "2,370,231" and substitute "2,000,000".
28
29 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
30
31 Page 316, line 10, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "4,074,948"
32 and substitute "4,095,786" and in the GENERAL FUND column strike
33 "261,243" and substitute "282,081".
34
35 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
36
37 Page 323, line 4, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "10,073,017"
38 and substitute "10,422,410" and in the GENERAL FUND column insert
39 "349,393".
40
41 Page 323, line 5, in the GENERAL FUND column insert "(4.4 FTE)".
42
43 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
44
45 Amendment No. 5, by Representative(s) Garnett.
46
47 Amend printed bill, page 90, line 2, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column
48 strike "2,088,056" and substitute "2,138,056" and in the GENERAL
49 FUND column strike "577,274" and substitute "627,274".
50
51 Page 90, line 3, in the GENERAL FUND column insert "(1.0 FTE)".
52
53 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
54

1 Amendment No. 6, by Representative(s) Lawrence, DelGrosso, Roupe
2 and Ginal.

3
4 Amend printed bill, page 132, line 14, strike "services" and substitute
5 "services, which will remain flat from FY 2015-16 to FY 2016-17
6 contracts,".

7
8 Amendment No. 7, by Representative(s) Primavera.

9
10 Amend printed bill, page 216, line 4, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column
11 strike "2,250,000" and substitute "2,800,000" and in the CASH FUNDS
12 column strike "2,250,000" and substitute "2,800,000".

13
14 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

15
16 As amended, ordered engrossed and placed on the Calendar for Third
17 Reading and Final Passage.

18 (For change in action, see Amendments to Report, pages 645, 648.)

19
20 [HB16-1406](#) by Representative(s) Young, Hamner, Rankin; also
21 Senator(s) Grantham, Lambert, Steadman--Concerning
22 department of corrections reimbursements of expenses of
23 county coroners, and, in connection therewith, making an
24 appropriation.

25
26 Ordered engrossed and placed on the Calendar for Third Reading and
27 Final Passage.

28
29
30 [HB16-1407](#) by Representative(s) Young, Hamner, Rankin; also
31 Senator(s) Steadman, Grantham, Lambert--Concerning the
32 continuation of the medicaid payment reform and
33 innovation pilot program, and, in connection therewith,
34 changing the time frames, eliminating the repeal date of
35 the pilot program, and enhancing the reporting
36 requirements of the department of health care policy and
37 financing.

38
39 Amendment No. 1, Appropriations Report, dated March 29, 2016, and
40 placed in member's bill file; Report also printed in House Journal, March
41 29, 2016

42
43 As amended, ordered engrossed and placed on the Calendar for Third
44 Reading and Final Passage.

45
46 [HB16-1408](#) by Representative(s) Rankin, Hamner, Young; also
47 Senator(s) Steadman, Grantham, Lambert--Concerning the
48 allocation of cash fund revenues to health-related
49 programs, and, in connection therewith, modifying and
50 streamlining the allocation of tobacco litigation settlement
51 moneys by replacing the current two-tier allocation system
52 that includes both percentage-based and fixed amount
53 allocations of settlement moneys with a single set of
54 exclusively percentage-based allocations and replacing
55 settlement moneys funding for specified programs with
56 marijuana tax cash fund funding; allocating additional

- 1 settlement moneys to the university of Colorado health
2 sciences center for cancer research only; transferring a
3 specified amount from the children's basic health plan
4 trust to a newly created accountable care collaborative
5 fund on July 1, 2016; and making and reducing
6 appropriations.
7
- 8 Amendment No. 1, Appropriations Report, dated March 29, 2016, and
9 placed in member's bill file; Report also printed in House Journal, March
10 29, 2016
11
- 12 Amendment No. 2, by Representative(s) Rankin.
13
- 14 Amend printed bill, page 10, after line 1 insert:
15
- 16 "SECTION 3. In Colorado Revised Statutes, 23-18-304, add (1)
17 (c) as follows:
18 **23-18-304. Funding for specialty education programs - area**
19 **vocational schools - local district junior colleges.** (1) (c) SPECIALTY
20 EDUCATION SERVICES PROVIDED BY THE HEALTH SCIENCES CENTER
21 CAMPUS AT THE UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO AS AUTHORIZED BY
22 PARAGRAPH (a) OF THIS SUBSECTION (1) INCLUDES CARE PROVIDED BY
23 THE FACULTY OF THE HEALTH SCIENCES CENTER CAMPUS AT THE
24 UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO THAT ARE ELIGIBLE FOR PAYMENT PURSUANT
25 TO SECTION 25.5-4-401, C.R.S."
26
- 27 Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.
28
- 29 Page 19, line 5, strike "ACCOUNTABLE CARE COLLABORATIVE" and
30 substitute "PRIMARY CARE ACCESS".
31
- 32 Page 23, line 14, strike "**Accountable care collaborative**" and substitute
33 "**Primary care access**".
34
- 35 Page 23, line 15, strike "ACCOUNTABLE CARE COLLABORATIVE" and
36 substitute "PRIMARY CARE ACCESS".
37
- 38 Page 23, line 24, strike "TO PAY EFFICIENCY".
39
- 40 Page 23, strike lines 25 through 27.
41
- 42 Page 24, strike lines 1 and 2 and substitute "FOR THE PURPOSE OF
43 INCREASING ACCESS TO PRIMARY CARE THROUGH RATE ENHANCEMENTS
44 FOR PRIMARY CARE OFFICE VISITS, IMMUNIZATION ADMINISTRATION,
45 HEALTH SCREENING SERVICES, AND NEWBORN CARE, INCLUDING
46 NEONATAL CRITICAL CARE."
47
- 48 Page 26, line 6, strike "ACCOUNTABLE CARE COLLABORATIVE" and
49 substitute "PRIMARY CARE ACCESS".
50
- 51 Page 33, line 2, strike "and long-term care services for medicaid" and
52 substitute "services premiums."
53
- 54 Page 33, strike line 3.
55
- 56 Page 35, line 8, strike "accountable care collaborative" and substitute

1 "primary care access".
2

3 Page 35, line 19, strike "section 12" and substitute "section 13".
4

5 Page 35, line 20, strike "section 23" and substitute "section 24".
6

7 Page 2, line 102, strike "ACCOUNTABLE CARE COLLABORATIVE" and
8 substitute "PRIMARY CARE ACCESS".
9

10 As amended, ordered engrossed and placed on the Calendar for Third
11 Reading and Final Passage.
12
13

14 [HB16-1409](#) by Representative(s) Hamner, Young, Rankin; also
15 Senator(s) Lambert, Grantham, Steadman--Concerning the
16 transfer of forty-two million eight hundred thousand
17 dollars on June 30, 2016, from the unclaimed property
18 trust fund for state programs.
19

20 Ordered engrossed and placed on the Calendar for Third Reading and
21 Final Passage.
22
23

24 [HB16-1410](#) by Representative(s) Young, Hamner, Rankin; also
25 Senator(s) Grantham, Lambert, Steadman--Concerning
26 matters related to the location where a competency
27 evaluation is conducted, and, in connection therewith,
28 making and reducing appropriations.
29

30 Amendment No. 1, Appropriations Report, dated March 29, 2016, and
31 placed in member's bill file; Report also printed in House Journal, March
32 29, 2016
33

34 As amended, ordered engrossed and placed on the Calendar for Third
35 Reading and Final Passage.
36
37

38 [HB16-1411](#) by Representative(s) Rankin, Hamner, Young; also
39 Senator(s) Steadman, Grantham, Lambert--Concerning the
40 supportive residential community program operated at the
41 Fort Lyon property, and, in connection therewith,
42 requiring a longitudinal evaluation of the program;
43 repealing the program on July 1, 2019; and making an
44 appropriation.
45

46 Amendment No. 1, Appropriations Report, dated March 29, 2016, and
47 placed in member's bill file; Report also printed in House Journal, March
48 29, 2016
49

50 As amended, ordered engrossed and placed on the Calendar for Third
51 Reading and Final Passage.
52

53 [HB16-1412](#) by Representative(s) Hamner, Young, Rankin; also
54 Senator(s) Grantham, Lambert, Steadman--Concerning an
55 allocation of money for the address confidentiality
56 program.

1 Amendment No. 1, Appropriations Report, dated March 29, 2016, and
2 placed in member's bill file; Report also printed in House Journal, March
3 29, 2016

4
5 As amended, laid over until June 1, **Deemed lost**.

6
7 **HB16-1413** by Representative(s) Rankin, Hamner, Young; also
8 Senator(s) Grantham, Lambert, Steadman--Concerning the
9 financing of the water pollution control program, and, in
10 connection therewith, making an appropriation.

11
12 Ordered engrossed and placed on the Calendar for Third Reading and
13 Final Passage.

14
15 **HB16-1414** by Representative(s) Rankin, Hamner, Young; also
16 Senator(s) Steadman, Grantham, Lambert--Concerning the
17 assessment of a monthly surcharge on customers of voice
18 telecommunications providers to fund telecommunications
19 relay services for telephone users with disabilities, and, in
20 connection therewith, making an appropriation.

21
22 Amendment No. 1, Appropriations Report, dated March 29, 2016, and
23 placed in member's bill file; Report also printed in House Journal, March
24 29, 2016

25
26 Amendment No. 2, by Representative(s) Rankin.

27
28 Amend printed bill, page 3, strike line 20 and substitute:

29
30 **"SECTION 2.** In Colorado Revised Statutes, 40-17-102, **amend**
31 **(4); repeal (2); and add (5) as"**.

32
33 Page 3, strike lines 24 through 27.

34
35 Page 4, strike lines 1 through 23 and substitute:

36
37 ~~"(2) "Local exchange company" means a telecommunications~~
38 ~~company that provides telephone access lines to members of the general~~
39 ~~public who are its customers.~~

40 (4) "Telephone access line" means ~~the access to the local~~
41 ~~exchange network from the premises of an end user customer of a local~~
42 ~~exchange company to the telecommunications network to effect the~~
43 ~~transfer of information~~ EACH VOICE GRADE CHANNEL OR ITS EQUIVALENT
44 ASSIGNED TO A RESIDENTIAL OR COMMERCIAL END USER CUSTOMER BY
45 A VOICE SERVICE PROVIDER, REGARDLESS OF THE TECHNOLOGY USED TO
46 PROVIDE THE SERVICE.

47 (5) "VOICE SERVICE PROVIDER" MEANS A COMPANY THAT
48 PROVIDES TELEPHONE ACCESS LINES TO MEMBERS OF THE GENERAL
49 PUBLIC WHO ARE ITS CUSTOMERS FOR VOICE SERVICE."

50
51 Page 7, after line 1 insert:

52
53 **"SECTION 5.** In Colorado Revised Statutes, **add 40-17-105 as**
54 **follows:**

55 **40-17-105. Noneffect of article on method of regulation.**
56 (1) NOTHING IN THIS ARTICLE:

1 (a) AFFECTS THE METHOD OF REGULATION OF PROVIDERS OF
2 TELECOMMUNICATIONS OR VOICE-OVER-INTERNET-PROTOCOL SERVICE BY
3 THE COMMISSION, AS SET FORTH IN ARTICLE 15 OF THIS TITLE; OR

4 (b) GRANTS TO THE COMMISSION ANY ABILITY TO ASSERT
5 JURISDICTION REGARDING ANY TELECOMMUNICATIONS OR
6 VOICE-OVER-INTERNET-PROTOCOL SERVICE PROVIDER FOR ANY PURPOSE
7 OTHER THAN THE PURPOSES SPECIFICALLY DESCRIBED IN THIS ARTICLE."
8

9 Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.

10
11 Amendment No. 3, by Representative(s) Rankin.

12
13 Amend printed bill, page 4, strike line 25 and substitute "(3) introductory
14 portion, (3) (a), (3) (b), (3) (e), and (3) (f) as follows:".

15
16 Page 5, lines 1 and 2, strike "local exchange companies" and substitute
17 "~~local exchange companies~~ VOICE SERVICE PROVIDERS".

18
19 Page 5, line 13, strike "local exchange companies" and substitute "~~local~~
20 ~~exchange companies~~ VOICE SERVICE PROVIDERS".

21
22 Page 5, after line 19 insert:

23
24 "(b) A requirement that the monthly surcharge be imposed upon
25 and collected from each individual telephone access line provided by a
26 ~~local exchange company~~ VOICE SERVICE PROVIDER;".

27
28 Page 5, line 20 strike "local exchange company" and substitute "~~local~~
29 ~~exchange company~~ VOICE SERVICE PROVIDER".

30
31 Page 5, strike line 23 and substitute "surcharges collected by ~~such local~~
32 ~~exchange company~~ A VOICE SERVICE PROVIDER. In addition,".

33
34 Page 5, after line 27 insert:

35
36 "(f) A requirement that each ~~local exchange company~~ VOICE
37 SERVICE PROVIDER maintain a record of the monthly surcharge imposed
38 on each customer and collected by the ~~local exchange company~~ VOICE
39 SERVICE PROVIDER. The record of any monthly surcharge imposed and
40 collected shall be maintained for three years from the date of billing. The
41 commission may require an audit of a ~~local exchange company's~~ VOICE
42 SERVICE PROVIDER'S records, which audit ~~shall~~ MUST be at the
43 commission's expense."
44

45 Page 6, lines 5 and 6, strike "local exchange companies" and substitute
46 "~~local exchange companies~~ VOICE SERVICE PROVIDERS".
47

48 Amendment No. 4, by Representative(s) Rankin.

49
50 Amend printed bill, page 4, line 25, strike "(3) (e)" and substitute "(3) (c),
51 (3) (e); and **add** (3) (g)".

52
53 Page 5, strike lines 5 through 8 and substitute:

54 "(a) (I) The assessment of a monthly surcharge NOT TO EXCEED
55 FIFTEEN CENTS on each telephone access line, ~~which~~ WHEREBY EACH
56 VOICE GRADE CHANNEL OF A MULTILINE VOICE COMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

1 THAT IS CAPABLE OF SIMULTANEOUS OUTBOUND CALLING CONSTITUTES A
2 SEPARATE TELEPHONE ACCESS LINE; HOWEVER, THE NUMBER OF
3 TELEPHONE ACCESS LINES FOR WHICH A CUSTOMER MAY BE ASSESSED A
4 MONTHLY SURCHARGE CANNOT EXCEED THE NUMBER OF OUTBOUND VOICE
5 CALLS THAT THE VOICE SERVICE PROVIDER HAS ENABLED AND ACTIVATED
6 TO BE MADE SIMULTANEOUSLY.

7 (II) THE MONTHLY surcharge may be adjusted by the commission
8 in accordance with paragraph (d) of this subsection (3).

9 (III) WITHOUT EXCEEDING THE MAXIMUM MONTHLY SURCHARGE
10 SET FORTH IN SUBPARAGRAPH (I) OF THIS PARAGRAPH (a), the monthly
11 surcharge shall MUST be an amount sufficient to:".

12

13 Page 5, line 9, strike "(I)" and substitute "(A)".

14

15 Page 5, line 13, strike "(II)" and substitute "(B)".

16

17 Page 5, line 15, strike "(III)" and substitute "(C)".

18

19 Page 5, line 16, strike "(IV)" and substitute "(D)".

20

21 Page 5, after line 19 insert:

22 "(c) A requirement that the surcharge be listed OR INCLUDED as a
23 separate item that appears on each customer's monthly billing statement;".

24

25 Page 5, after line 27 insert:

26 "(g) THE SURCHARGE IMPOSED BY THIS SECTION SHALL NOT BE
27 IMPOSED ON THE PROVIDER OR THE CONSUMER OF FEDERALLY SUPPORTED
28 LIFELINE SERVICE.".

29

30 As amended, ordered engrossed and placed on the Calendar for Third
31 Reading and Final Passage.

32

33 [HB16-1415](#) by Representative(s) Hamner, Young, Rankin; also
34 Senator(s) Steadman, Grantham, Lambert--Concerning the
35 manner in which the state funds driver and vehicle
36 services by the division of motor vehicles in the
37 department of revenue.

38

39 Amendment No. 1, Appropriations Report, dated March 29, 2016, and
40 placed in member's bill file; Report also printed in House Journal, March
41 29, 2016

42

43 As amended, ordered engrossed and placed on the Calendar for Third
44 Reading and Final Passage.

45

46 [HB16-1416](#) by Representative(s) Hamner, Young, Rankin; also
47 Senator(s) Lambert, Grantham, Steadman--Concerning the
48 transfer of money from the general fund to cash funds that
49 are used for the state's infrastructure.

50

51 Amendment No. 1, by Representative(s) Hamner.

52

53 Amend printed bill, page 4, line 1, strike "2010," and substitute "2020,".

54

55 As amended, ordered engrossed and placed on the Calendar for Third
56 Reading and Final Passage.

1 [HB16-1417](#) by Representative(s) Hamner, Young, Rankin; also
2 Senator(s) Lambert, Grantham, Steadman--Concerning
3 capital-related transfers of moneys.
4

5 Ordered engrossed and placed on the Calendar for Third Reading and
6 Final Passage.
7

8 [HB16-1418](#) by Representative(s) Rankin, Hamner, Young; also
9 Senator(s) Steadman, Grantham, Lambert--Concerning a
10 transfer from the marijuana tax cash fund to the general
11 fund.
12

13 Ordered engrossed and placed on the Calendar for Third Reading and
14 Final Passage.
15

16 [HB16-1419](#) by Representative(s) Hamner, Young, Rankin; also
17 Senator(s) Lambert, Grantham, Steadman--Concerning a
18 reduction in the amount of the general fund reserve
19 required for the fiscal year 2015-16.
20

21 Ordered engrossed and placed on the Calendar for Third Reading and
22 Final Passage.
23

24 [HB16-1420](#) by Representative(s) Hulinghorst; also Senator(s)
25 Crowder--Concerning the creation of an enterprise that is
26 exempt from the requirements of section 20 of article X of
27 the state constitution and related statutory provisions to
28 administer a fee-based healthcare affordability and
29 sustainability program for hospitals, and, in connection
30 therewith, making an appropriation.
31

32 Laid over until April 4, retaining place on Calendar.
33

34 [HB16-1421](#) by Representative(s) Hulinghorst--Concerning the
35 allocation of additional general fund revenues made
36 available for expenditure in fiscal year 2016-17 due to the
37 enactment of legislation to end the state collection of
38 hospital provider fee revenues that are counted against the
39 state fiscal year spending limit, and, in connection
40 therewith, prioritizing the allocation of such revenues, in
41 order, for the highway users tax fund, repayment of the
42 state severance tax trust fund and the local government
43 severance tax fund of money diverted from those funds to
44 the general fund in fiscal year 2014-15, reduction in the
45 amount of fiscal year 2016-17 public school finance
46 negative factor, and mitigation of tuition increases at state-
47 supported institutions of higher education.
48

49 Laid over until April 4, retaining place on Calendar.
50

51 [HB16-1422](#) by Representative(s) Hamner and Rankin; also Senator(s)
52 Lambert and Steadman--Concerning financing public
53 schools.
54

55 Laid over until April 4, retaining place on Calendar.
56

1 [HB16-1048](#) by Representative(s) Primavera, Danielson, Windholz;
2 also Senator(s) Lundberg, Aguilar--Concerning
3 modifications to the business enterprise program to be
4 administered by the department of labor and employment
5 under its authority to administer vocational rehabilitation
6 programs.
7

8 Amendment No. 1, Business Affairs and Labor Report, dated March 24,
9 2016, and placed in member's bill file; Report also printed in House
10 Journal, March 28, 2016
11

12 As amended, ordered engrossed and placed on the Calendar for Third
13 Reading and Final Passage.
14

15 [HB16-1336](#) by Representative(s) Hamner and Rankin, Mitsch Bush;
16 also Senator(s) Donovan, Roberts--Concerning the
17 creation of a single geographic rating area for health
18 insurers to use when establishing rates for individual
19 health insurance plans.
20

21 Amendment No. 1, Health, Insurance, & Environment Report, dated
22 March 24, 2016, and placed in member's bill file; Report also printed in
23 House Journal, March 28, 2016
24

25 Amendment No. 2, by Representative(s) Ginal.
26

27 Amend printed bill, page 2, line 9, after "STATE." add "IN CONDUCTING
28 THE STUDY, THE COMMISSIONER SHALL CONSIDER FACTORS THAT AFFECT
29 DIFFERENTIATIONS IN PREMIUM RATES THROUGHOUT DIFFERENT
30 GEOGRAPHIC AREAS OF THE STATE, INCLUDING THE DIFFERENTIATION IN
31 HEALTH CARE COSTS THROUGHOUT THE STATE FOR PRESCRIPTION DRUGS,
32 PROVIDER RATES, DIAGNOSTICS TESTS, SURGICAL PROCEDURES, AND
33 OTHER HOSPITAL PROCEDURES AND SERVICES."
34

35 As amended, ordered engrossed and placed on the Calendar for Third
36 Reading and Final Passage.
37

38 [HB16-1379](#) by Representative(s) Kraft-Tharp; also Senator(s)
39 Martinez Humenik--Concerning the criteria under which
40 the state board of psychologist examiners may award
41 professional development credit for specific activities
42 currently included in the continuing professional
43 development program for licensed psychologists.
44

45 Ordered engrossed and placed on the Calendar for Third Reading and
46 Final Passage.
47

48 [HB16-1309](#) by Representative(s) Lontine; also Senator(s) Marble--
49 Concerning a defendant's right to counsel in certain cases
50 considered by municipal courts.
51

52 Ordered engrossed and placed on the Calendar for Third Reading and
53 Final Passage.
54

1 [HB16-1311](#) by Representative(s) Salazar--Concerning court orders
2 requiring payment of monetary amounts.
3

4 Laid over until April 4, retaining place on Calendar.
5

6
7 [HB16-1396](#) by Representative(s) Lebsock--Concerning changing
8 outdated references to aliens in the Colorado Revised
9 Statutes with respect to Colorado programs.
10

11 Ordered engrossed and placed on the Calendar for Third Reading and
12 Final Passage.
13

14
15 [HB16-1397](#) by Representative(s) Ryden, Duran, Hullinghorst, Kagan,
16 Melton, Pettersen, Salazar, Tyler, Williams; also
17 Senator(s) Hodge--Concerning the completion of the
18 Fitzsimons state veterans community living center to
19 provide a continuum of residential care options.
20

21 Laid over until April 4, retaining place on Calendar.
22

23
24 [HB16-1337](#) by Representative(s) Vigil and Coram; also Senator(s)
25 Scott--Concerning the appellate process governing a
26 district court's review of final agency actions concerning
27 groundwater.
28

29 Amendment No. 1, Agriculture, Livestock, & Natural Resources Report,
30 dated March 28, 2016, and placed in member's bill file; Report also
31 printed in House Journal, March 29, 2016
32

33 As amended, ordered engrossed and placed on the Calendar for Third
34 Reading and Final Passage.
35

36
37 [HB16-1365](#) by Representative(s) Moreno and Wilson, Priola,
38 Landgraf, Lawrence, Pettersen--Concerning a high school
39 diploma endorsement for biliteracy.
40

41 Laid over until April 4, retaining place on Calendar.
42

43 [HB16-1335](#) by Representative(s) Pabon and Melton, Arndt, Duran,
44 Garnett, Ginal, Lontine, Moreno, Salazar, Singer, Vigil,
45 Young; also Senator(s) Steadman, Aguilar, Garcia,
46 Guzman, Ulibarri--Concerning the unlawful sale of
47 certain publicly provided government services.
48

49 Amendment No. 1, State, Veterans, & Military Affairs Report, dated
50 March 28, 2016, and placed in member's bill file; Report also printed in
51 House Journal, March 29, 2016
52

53 As amended, ordered engrossed and placed on the Calendar for Third
54 Reading and Final Passage.
55

56

1 **AMENDMENT(S) TO THE COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE REPORT**

2
3 Representative Kagan moved to amend the Report of the Committee of
4 the Whole to reverse the action taken by the Committee in adopting the
5 following J. Becker amendment, to HB 16-1405, to show that said
6 amendment lost, and that HB 16-1405, as amended, passed.

7
8 Amend printed bill, page 23, line 6, in the GENERAL FUND column
9 strike "1,747,978" and substitute "703,090" and in the
10 REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column strike "243,805^a" and substitute
11 "1,288,693^a".

12
13 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

14
15 Page 25, line 9, strike "These amounts" and substitute "Of these amounts,
16 \$1,044,888 shall be transferred from the Rent for Space in Department
17 Facilities line item in the Correctional Industries subdivision in this
18 department and \$243,805".

19
20 Page 25, line 10, strike "These amounts" and substitute "Amounts from
21 the Department of Public Safety".

22
23 Page 49, after line 11 insert:

	ITEM & SUBTOTAL	REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS
	\$	\$
"Rent for Space in Department Facilities	1,044,888	1,044,888 ^b ".

30
31 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

32
33 Page 63, line 3, in the GENERAL FUND column strike "2,717,820,995"
34 and substitute "2,718,865,883" and in the CASH FUNDS column strike
35 "523,346,846^d" and substitute "522,301,958^d".

36
37 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

38
39 Page 64, line 6, strike "\$467,093,497" and substitute "\$466,048,609".

40
41 The amendment was declared **passed** by the following roll call vote:

	YES	36	NO	29	EXCUSED	0	ABSENT	0
44 Arndt	Y		Fields	Y	Lundeen	N	Ryden	Y
45 Becker J.	N		Foote	Y	McCann	Y	Saine	N
46 Becker K.	Y		Garnett	Y	Melton	N	Salazar	N
47 Brown	N		Ginal	Y	Mitsch Bush	Y	Sias	N
48 Buck	N		Hamner	Y	Moreno	Y	Singer	Y
49 Buckner	Y		Humphrey	N	Navarro	Y	Thurlow	N
50 Carver	N		Joshi	N	Neville P.	N	Tyler	Y
51 Conti	N		Kagan	Y	Nordberg	N	Van Winkle	N
52 Coram	N		Klingenschmitt	N	Pabon	Y	Vigil	Y
53 Court	Y		Kraft-Tharp	Y	Pettersen	Y	Willett	Y
54 Danielson	Y		Landgraf	N	Primavera	Y	Williams	Y
55 DelGrosso	N		Lawrence	N	Priola	N	Wilson	Y
56 Dore	Y		Lebsock	N	Rankin	Y	Windholz	N

1	Duran	Y	Lee	Y	Ransom	N	Winter	Y
2	Esgar	Y	Leonard	N	Rosenthal	Y	Wist	N
3	Everett	N	Lontine	Y	Roupe	N	Young	Y
4							Speaker	Y

5
6
7
8 Representative Everett moved to amend the Report of the Committee of
9 the Whole to reverse the action taken by the Committee in not adopting
10 the following Everett amendment, to HB 16-1405, to show that said
11 amendment passed, and that HB 16-1405, as amended, passed.

12
13 Amend printed bill, page 56, line 9, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column
14 strike "33,112,688" and substitute "19,203,034" and in the CASH
15 FUNDS column strike "26,229,332^d" and substitute "12,319,678^d".

16
17 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

18
19 Page 63, line 3, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike
20 "4,115,002,841" and substitute "4,128,912,495" and in the CASH
21 FUNDS column strike "523,346,846^d" and substitute "537,256,500^d".

22
23 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

24
25 Page 64, line 6, strike "\$467,093,497" and substitute "\$481,003,151".

26
27 The amendment was declared **lost** by the following roll call vote:

28	YES	30	NO	35	EXCUSED	0	ABSENT	0
29	Arndt	N	Fields	N	Lundeen	Y	Ryden	N
30	Becker J.	Y	Foote	N	McCann	N	Saine	Y
31	Becker K.	N	Garnett	N	Melton	N	Salazar	N
32	Brown	Y	Ginal	N	Mitsch Bush	N	Sias	Y
33	Buck	Y	Hamner	N	Moreno	N	Singer	N
34	Buckner	N	Humphrey	Y	Navarro	Y	Thurlow	Y
35	Carver	Y	Joshi	Y	Neville P.	Y	Tyler	N
36	Conti	Y	Kagan	N	Nordberg	Y	Van Winkle	Y
37	Coram	Y	Klingenschmitt	Y	Pabon	N	Vigil	N
38	Court	N	Kraft-Tharp	N	Pettersen	N	Willett	Y
39	Danielson	N	Landgraf	Y	Primavera	N	Williams	N
40	DelGrosso	Y	Lawrence	Y	Priola	Y	Wilson	Y
41	Dore	Y	Lebsock	N	Rankin	N	Windholz	Y
42	Duran	N	Lee	N	Ransom	Y	Winter	N
43	Esgar	N	Leonard	Y	Rosenthal	N	Wist	Y
44	Everett	Y	Lontine	N	Roupe	Y	Young	N
45							Speaker	N

46
47
48
49
50 Representative Brown moved to amend the Report of the Committee of
51 the Whole to reverse the action taken by the Committee in not adopting
52 the following Brown amendment, to HB 16-1405, to show that said
53 amendment passed, and that HB 16-1405, as amended, passed.

54
55 Amend printed bill, page 63, line 3, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column
56 strike "4,115,002,841" and substitute "4,120,752,841" and in the

1 GENERAL FUND column strike "2,717,820,995" and substitute
 2 "2,723,570,995".

3
 4 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

5
 6 The amendment was declared **lost** by the following roll call vote:

	YES	29	NO	36	EXCUSED	0	ABSENT	0
9 Arndt	N		Fields	N	Lundeen	Y	Ryden	N
10 Becker J.	Y		Foote	N	McCann	N	Saine	Y
11 Becker K.	N		Garnett	N	Melton	N	Salazar	N
12 Brown	Y		Ginal	N	Mitsch Bush	N	Sias	Y
13 Buck	Y		Hamner	N	Moreno	N	Singer	N
14 Buckner	N		Humphrey	Y	Navarro	Y	Thurlow	Y
15 Carver	Y		Joshi	Y	Neville P.	Y	Tyler	N
16 Conti	Y		Kagan	N	Nordberg	Y	Van Winkle	Y
17 Coram	Y		Klingenschmitt	Y	Pabon	N	Vigil	N
18 Court	N		Kraft-Tharp	N	Pettersen	N	Willett	Y
19 Danielson	N		Landgraf	Y	Primavera	N	Williams	N
20 DelGrosso	Y		Lawrence	Y	Priola	Y	Wilson	Y
21 Dore	Y		Lebsock	N	Rankin	N	Windholz	Y
22 Duran	N		Lee	N	Ransom	Y	Winter	N
23 Esgar	N		Leonard	N	Rosenthal	N	Wist	Y
24 Everett	Y		Lontine	N	Roupe	Y	Young	N
25							Speaker	N

26
 27
 28
 29 Representatives P. Neville and Saine moved to amend the Report of the
 30 Committee of the Whole to reverse the action taken by the Committee in
 31 not adopting the following Neville P. and Ransom amendment, to
 32 HB 16-1405, to show that said amendment passed, and that HB 16-1405,
 33 as amended, passed.

34
 35 Amend printed bill, page 71, line 13, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column
 36 strike "2,117,578" and substitute "2,862,702" and in the CASH FUNDS
 37 column strike "2,000,000" and substitute "2,745,124".

38
 39 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

40
 41 Page 404, strike lines 12 through 14.

42
 43 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

44
 45 Page 405, strike line 6.

46
 47 The amendment was declared **lost** by the following roll call vote:

	YES	30	NO	35	EXCUSED	0	ABSENT	0
50 Arndt	N		Fields	N	Lundeen	Y	Ryden	N
51 Becker J.	Y		Foote	N	McCann	N	Saine	Y
52 Becker K.	N		Garnett	N	Melton	N	Salazar	N
53 Brown	Y		Ginal	N	Mitsch Bush	N	Sias	Y
54 Buck	Y		Hamner	N	Moreno	N	Singer	N
55 Buckner	N		Humphrey	Y	Navarro	Y	Thurlow	Y
56 Carver	Y		Joshi	Y	Neville P.	Y	Tyler	N

1	Conti	Y	Kagan	N	Nordberg	Y	Van Winkle	Y
2	Coram	Y	Klingenschmitt	Y	Pabon	N	Vigil	N
3	Court	N	Kraft-Tharp	N	Pettersen	N	Willett	Y
4	Danielson	N	Landgraf	Y	Primavera	N	Williams	N
5	DelGrosso	Y	Lawrence	Y	Priola	Y	Wilson	Y
6	Dore	Y	Lebsock	N	Rankin	N	Windholz	Y
7	Duran	N	Lee	N	Ransom	Y	Winter	N
8	Esgar	N	Leonard	Y	Rosenthal	N	Wist	Y
9	Everett	Y	Lontine	N	Roupe	Y	Young	N
10							Speaker	N

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

Representatives Saine and Rosenthal moved to amend the Report of the Committee of the Whole to reverse the action taken by the Committee in adopting the following Salazar amendment, to HB 16-1405, to show that said amendment lost, and that HB 16-1405, as amended, passed.

Amend printed bill, page 84, line 7, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "2,370,231" and substitute "2,000,000" and in the GENERAL FUND column strike "2,370,231" and substitute "2,000,000".

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

Page 316, line 10, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "4,074,948" and substitute "4,095,786" and in the GENERAL FUND column strike "261,243" and substitute "282,081".

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

Page 323, line 4, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "10,073,017" and substitute "10,422,410" and in the GENERAL FUND column insert "349,393".

Page 323, line 5, in the GENERAL FUND column insert "(4.4 FTE)".

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

The amendment was declared **passed** by the following roll call vote:

	YES	62	NO	3	EXCUSED	0	ABSENT	0
43	Arndt	Y	Fields	Y	Lundeen	Y	Ryden	Y
44	Becker J.	Y	Foote	Y	McCann	Y	Saine	Y
45	Becker K.	Y	Garnett	Y	Melton	N	Salazar	N
46	Brown	Y	Ginal	Y	Mitsch Bush	Y	Sias	Y
47	Buck	Y	Hamner	Y	Moreno	Y	Singer	Y
48	Buckner	Y	Humphrey	Y	Navarro	Y	Thurlow	Y
49	Carver	Y	Joshi	Y	Neville P.	Y	Tyler	Y
50	Conti	Y	Kagan	Y	Nordberg	Y	Van Winkle	Y
51	Coram	Y	Klingenschmitt	Y	Pabon	Y	Vigil	Y
52	Court	Y	Kraft-Tharp	Y	Pettersen	Y	Willett	Y
53	Danielson	Y	Landgraf	Y	Primavera	Y	Williams	Y
54	DelGrosso	Y	Lawrence	Y	Priola	Y	Wilson	Y
55	Dore	Y	Lebsock	N	Rankin	Y	Windholz	Y
56	Duran	Y	Lee	Y	Ransom	Y	Winter	Y

1	Esgar	Y	Leonard	Y	Rosenthal	Y	Wist	Y
2	Everett	Y	Lontine	Y	Roupe	Y	Young	Y
3							Speaker	Y

4
5
6
7 Representatives Lawrence and Coram moved to amend the Report of the
8 Committee of the Whole to reverse the action taken by the Committee in
9 not adopting the following Lawrence and Coram amendment, to
10 HB 16-1405, to show that said amendment passed, and that HB 16-1405,
11 as amended, passed.

12
13 Amend printed bill, page 359, strike lines 14 and 15.

14
15 Page 360, strike lines 1 through 8.

16
17 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

18
19 The amendment was declared **lost** by the following roll call vote:

21	YES	29	NO	36	EXCUSED	0	ABSENT	0
22	Arndt	N	Fields	N	Lundeen	Y	Ryden	N
23	Becker J.	Y	Foote	N	McCann	N	Saine	Y
24	Becker K.	N	Garnett	N	Melton	N	Salazar	N
25	Brown	Y	Ginal	N	Mitsch Bush	N	Sias	Y
26	Buck	N	Hamner	N	Moreno	N	Singer	N
27	Buckner	N	Humphrey	Y	Navarro	Y	Thurlow	Y
28	Carver	Y	Joshi	Y	Neville P.	Y	Tyler	N
29	Conti	Y	Kagan	N	Nordberg	Y	Van Winkle	Y
30	Coram	Y	Klingenschmitt	Y	Pabon	N	Vigil	N
31	Court	N	Kraft-Tharp	N	Pettersen	N	Willett	Y
32	Danielson	N	Landgraf	Y	Primavera	N	Williams	N
33	DelGrosso	Y	Lawrence	Y	Priola	Y	Wilson	Y
34	Dore	Y	Lebsock	N	Rankin	N	Windholz	Y
35	Duran	N	Lee	N	Ransom	Y	Winter	N
36	Esgar	N	Leonard	Y	Rosenthal	N	Wist	Y
37	Everett	Y	Lontine	N	Roupe	Y	Young	N
38							Speaker	N

39
40
41
42 Representative Klingenschmitt moved to amend the Report of the
43 Committee of the Whole to reverse the action taken by the Committee in
44 not adopting the following Klingenschmitt amendment, to HB 16-1405,
45 to show that said amendment passed, and that HB 16-1405, as amended,
46 passed.

47
48 Amend printed bill, page 296, line 4, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL
49 column strike "4,989,637" and substitute "6,989,637" and in the CASH
50 FUNDS column insert "2,000,000^d".

51
52 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

53
54 Page 296, after line 13 insert "^d This amount shall be from the Marijuana
55 Tax Cash Fund created in Section 39-28.8-501 (1), C.R.S.".

56

1 The amendment was declared **lost** by the following roll call vote:
 2

	YES	19	NO	46	EXCUSED	0	ABSENT	0
4 Arndt	N		Fields	N	Lundeen	Y	Ryden	N
5 Becker J.	Y		Foote	N	McCann	N	Saine	N
6 Becker K.	N		Garnett	N	Melton	Y	Salazar	Y
7 Brown	Y		Ginal	N	Mitsch Bush	N	Sias	Y
8 Buck	N		Hamner	N	Moreno	N	Singer	N
9 Buckner	N		Humphrey	N	Navarro	Y	Thurlow	N
10 Carver	Y		Joshi	Y	Neville P.	N	Tyler	N
11 Conti	Y		Kagan	N	Nordberg	N	Van Winkle	Y
12 Coram	N		Klingenschmitt	Y	Pabon	N	Vigil	N
13 Court	N		Kraft-Tharp	N	Pettersen	N	Willett	N
14 Danielson	N		Landgraf	Y	Primavera	N	Williams	N
15 DelGrosso	N		Lawrence	Y	Priola	Y	Wilson	N
16 Dore	Y		Lebsock	N	Rankin	N	Windholz	Y
17 Duran	N		Lee	N	Ransom	N	Winter	Y
18 Esgar	N		Leonard	N	Rosenthal	N	Wist	Y
19 Everett	N		Lontine	N	Roupe	N	Young	N
20							Speaker	N

21
 22
 23
 24 Representatives Landgraf and Conti moved to amend the Report of the
 25 Committee of the Whole to reverse the action taken by the Committee in
 26 not adopting the following Landgraf and Conti amendment, to
 27 HB 16-1405, to show that said amendment passed, and that HB 16-1405,
 28 as amended, passed.

29
 30 Amend printed bill, page 364, line 9, in the GENERAL FUND column
 31 strike "1,195,990" and substitute "824,172" and in the
 32 REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column strike "1,097,803^c" and substitute
 33 "1,469,621^c".

34
 35 Page 365, line 4, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "2,316,397"
 36 and substitute "1,944,579" and in the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS
 37 column strike "2,316,397^a" and substitute "1,944,579^a".

38
 39 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

40
 41 Page 366, line 12, strike "\$26,630,880" and substitute "\$26,259,062".

42
 43 Page 367, line 4, strike "\$1,381,998" and substitute "\$1,753,816".

44
 45 Page 489, line 13, in the TOTAL column strike "1,236,114,586" and
 46 substitute "1,236,486,404" and in the GENERAL FUND column insert
 47 "371,818".

48
 49 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

50
 51 The amendment was declared **lost** by the following roll call vote:
 52

	YES	30	NO	35	EXCUSED	0	ABSENT	0
54 Arndt	N		Fields	N	Lundeen	Y	Ryden	N
55 Becker J.	Y		Foote	N	McCann	N	Saine	Y
56 Becker K.	N		Garnett	N	Melton	N	Salazar	N

1	Brown	Y	Ginal	N	Mitsch Bush	N	Sias	Y
2	Buck	Y	Hamner	N	Moreno	N	Singer	N
3	Buckner	N	Humphrey	Y	Navarro	Y	Thurlow	Y
4	Carver	Y	Joshi	Y	Neville P.	Y	Tyler	N
5	Conti	Y	Kagan	N	Nordberg	Y	Van Winkle	Y
6	Coram	Y	Klingenschmitt	Y	Pabon	N	Vigil	N
7	Court	N	Kraft-Tharp	N	Pettersen	N	Willett	Y
8	Danielson	N	Landgraf	Y	Primavera	N	Williams	N
9	DelGrosso	Y	Lawrence	Y	Priola	Y	Wilson	Y
10	Dore	Y	Lebsock	N	Rankin	N	Windholz	Y
11	Duran	N	Lee	N	Ransom	Y	Winter	N
12	Esgar	N	Leonard	Y	Rosenthal	N	Wist	Y
13	Everett	Y	Lontine	N	Roupe	Y	Young	N
14							Speaker	N

15
16
17
18 Representative P. Neville moved to amend the Report of the Committee
19 of the Whole to reverse the action taken by the Committee in not adopting
20 the following Neville P. amendment, to HB 16-1405, to show that said
21 amendment passed, and that HB 16-1405, as amended, passed.

22
23 Amend printed bill, page 371, strike lines 11 through 13.

24
25 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

26
27 Page 489, line 13, in the TOTAL column strike "1,236,114,586" and
28 substitute "1,237,278,564" and in the GENERAL FUND column insert
29 "1,163,978".

30
31 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

32
33 The amendment was declared **lost** by the following roll call vote:

35	YES	31	NO	34	EXCUSED	0	ABSENT	0
36	Arndt	N	Fields	N	Lundeen	Y	Ryden	N
37	Becker J.	Y	Foote	N	McCann	N	Saine	Y
38	Becker K.	N	Garnett	N	Melton	N	Salazar	N
39	Brown	Y	Ginal	N	Mitsch Bush	N	Sias	Y
40	Buck	Y	Hamner	N	Moreno	N	Singer	N
41	Buckner	N	Humphrey	Y	Navarro	Y	Thurlow	Y
42	Carver	Y	Joshi	Y	Neville P.	Y	Tyler	N
43	Conti	Y	Kagan	N	Nordberg	Y	Van Winkle	Y
44	Coram	Y	Klingenschmitt	Y	Pabon	N	Vigil	N
45	Court	N	Kraft-Tharp	N	Pettersen	N	Willett	Y
46	Danielson	N	Landgraf	Y	Primavera	N	Williams	N
47	DelGrosso	Y	Lawrence	Y	Priola	Y	Wilson	Y
48	Dore	Y	Lebsock	Y	Rankin	N	Windholz	Y
49	Duran	N	Lee	N	Ransom	Y	Winter	N
50	Esgar	N	Leonard	Y	Rosenthal	N	Wist	Y
51	Everett	Y	Lontine	N	Roupe	Y	Young	N
52							Speaker	N

53
54
55

1 Representative P. Neville moved to amend the Report of the Committee
2 of the Whole to reverse the action taken by the Committee in not adopting
3 the following Neville P., Ransom, and Van Winkle amendment, to
4 HB 16-1405, to show that said amendment passed, and that HB 16-1405,
5 as amended, passed.

6
7 Amend printed bill, page 392, line 10, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL
8 column strike "50,280,772" and substitute "49,343,304" and in the
9 GENERAL FUND column strike "937,468".

10
11 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

12
13 Page 489, line 13, in the TOTAL column strike "1,236,114,586" and
14 substitute "1,237,052,054" and in the GENERAL FUND column insert
15 "937,468".

16
17 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

18
19 The amendment was declared **lost** by the following roll call vote:

	YES	31	NO	34	EXCUSED	0	ABSENT	0
22	Arndt	N	Fields	N	Lundeen	Y	Ryden	N
23	Becker J.	Y	Foote	N	McCann	N	Saine	Y
24	Becker K.	N	Garnett	N	Melton	N	Salazar	N
25	Brown	Y	Ginal	N	Mitsch Bush	N	Sias	Y
26	Buck	Y	Hamner	N	Moreno	N	Singer	N
27	Buckner	N	Humphrey	Y	Navarro	Y	Thurlow	Y
28	Carver	Y	Joshi	Y	Neville P.	Y	Tyler	N
29	Conti	Y	Kagan	N	Nordberg	Y	Van Winkle	Y
30	Coram	Y	Klingenschmitt	Y	Pabon	N	Vigil	N
31	Court	N	Kraft-Tharp	N	Pettersen	N	Willett	Y
32	Danielson	N	Landgraf	Y	Primavera	N	Williams	N
33	DelGrosso	Y	Lawrence	Y	Priola	Y	Wilson	Y
34	Dore	Y	Lebsock	Y	Rankin	N	Windholz	Y
35	Duran	N	Lee	N	Ransom	Y	Winter	N
36	Esgar	N	Leonard	Y	Rosenthal	N	Wist	Y
37	Everett	Y	Lontine	N	Roupe	Y	Young	N
38							Speaker	N

39
40
41 Representative P. Neville moved to amend the Report of the Committee
42 of the Whole to reverse the action taken by the Committee in not adopting
43 the following Ransom and Neville P. amendment, to HB 16-1405, to
44 show that said amendment passed, and that HB 16-1405, as amended,
45 passed.

46
47 Amend printed bill, page 402, line 15, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL
48 column strike "7,323,361" and substitute "4,812,226" and in the
49 GENERAL FUND column strike "3,734,461" and substitute "1,223,326".

50
51 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

52
53 The amendment was declared **lost** by the following roll call vote:

54

	YES	27	NO	38	EXCUSED	0	ABSENT	0
1								
2	Arndt	N	Fields	N	Lundeen	Y	Ryden	N
3	Becker J.	Y	Foote	N	McCann	N	Saine	Y
4	Becker K.	N	Garnett	N	Melton	N	Salazar	N
5	Brown	Y	Ginal	N	Mitsch Bush	N	Sias	Y
6	Buck	Y	Hamner	N	Moreno	N	Singer	N
7	Buckner	N	Humphrey	Y	Navarro	Y	Thurlow	N
8	Carver	Y	Joshi	Y	Neville P.	Y	Tyler	N
9	Conti	Y	Kagan	N	Nordberg	Y	Van Winkle	Y
10	Coram	N	Klingenschmitt	Y	Pabon	N	Vigil	N
11	Court	N	Kraft-Tharp	N	Pettersen	N	Willett	Y
12	Danielson	N	Landgraf	Y	Primavera	N	Williams	N
13	DelGrosso	Y	Lawrence	Y	Priola	Y	Wilson	Y
14	Dore	Y	Lebsock	N	Rankin	N	Windholz	Y
15	Duran	N	Lee	N	Ransom	Y	Winter	N
16	Esgar	N	Leonard	Y	Rosenthal	N	Wist	Y
17	Everett	Y	Lontine	N	Roupe	N	Young	N
18							Speaker	N

19
20
21

22 Representative Coram moved to amend the Report of the Committee of
23 the Whole to reverse the action taken by the Committee in not adopting
24 the following Coram amendment, to HB 16-1405, to show that said
25 amendment passed, and that HB 16-1405, as amended, passed.

26
27 Amend printed bill, page 475, line 6, strike "**Division**" and substitute
28 "**Division**^{87a}".

29
30 Page 475, line 7, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "7,061,007"
31 and substitute "6,861,007" and in the CASH FUNDS column strike
32 "7,061,007(I)" and substitute "6,861,007(I)".

33
34 Page 475, line 8, in the CASH FUNDS column strike "(91.0 FTE)" and
35 substitute "(84.4 FTE)".

36
37 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

38
39 Page 482, line 1, strike "\$36,979,142" and substitute "\$36,779,142".

40
41 Page 482, after line 13 insert:

42
43 "87aDepartment of Revenue, Enforcement
44 Business Group, Limited Gaming Division -- It
45 is the intent of the General Assembly that the
46 Limited Gaming Commission freeze hiring of
47 Commissioners until the audit requested by the
48 Joint Budget Committee is released."

49
50 The amendment was declared **lost** by the following roll call vote:

	YES	31	NO	34	EXCUSED	0	ABSENT	0
53	Arndt	N	Fields	N	Lundeen	Y	Ryden	N
54	Becker J.	Y	Foote	N	McCann	N	Saine	Y
55	Becker K.	Y	Garnett	N	Melton	N	Salazar	N
56	Brown	Y	Ginal	N	Mitsch Bush	N	Sias	Y

1	Buck	Y	Hamner	N	Moreno	N	Singer	N
2	Buckner	N	Humphrey	Y	Navarro	Y	Thurlow	Y
3	Carver	Y	Joshi	Y	Neville P.	Y	Tyler	N
4	Conti	Y	Kagan	N	Nordberg	Y	Van Winkle	Y
5	Coram	Y	Klingenschmitt	Y	Pabon	N	Vigil	N
6	Court	N	Kraft-Tharp	N	Pettersen	N	Willett	Y
7	Danielson	N	Landgraf	Y	Primavera	N	Williams	N
8	DelGrosso	Y	Lawrence	Y	Priola	Y	Wilson	Y
9	Dore	Y	Lebsock	N	Rankin	N	Windholz	Y
10	Duran	N	Lee	N	Ransom	Y	Winter	N
11	Esgar	N	Leonard	Y	Rosenthal	N	Wist	Y
12	Everett	Y	Lontine	N	Roupe	Y	Young	N
13							Speaker	N

14
15
16 Representative Van Winkle moved to amend the Report of the Committee
17 of the Whole to reverse the action taken by the Committee in not adopting
18 the following Van Winkle and Neville P. amendment, to HB 16-1405, to
19 show that said amendment passed, and that HB 16-1405, as amended,
20 passed.

21
22 Amend printed bill, page 421, strike lines 14 and 15.

23
24 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

25
26 Page 424, strike lines 8 and 9.

27
28 Page 443, line 2, strike "\$139,697,639" and substitute "\$139,329,292".

29
30 The amendment was declared **lost** by the following roll call vote:

31	YES	28	NO	37	EXCUSED	0	ABSENT	0
33	Arndt	N	Fields	N	Lundeen	Y	Ryden	N
34	Becker J.	Y	Foote	N	McCann	N	Saine	Y
35	Becker K.	N	Garnett	N	Melton	N	Salazar	N
36	Brown	Y	Ginal	N	Mitsch Bush	N	Sias	Y
37	Buck	Y	Hamner	N	Moreno	N	Singer	N
38	Buckner	N	Humphrey	Y	Navarro	Y	Thurlow	Y
39	Carver	Y	Joshi	Y	Neville P.	Y	Tyler	N
40	Conti	Y	Kagan	N	Nordberg	Y	Van Winkle	Y
41	Coram	Y	Klingenschmitt	Y	Pabon	N	Vigil	N
42	Court	N	Kraft-Tharp	N	Pettersen	N	Willett	N
43	Danielson	N	Landgraf	Y	Primavera	N	Williams	N
44	DelGrosso	Y	Lawrence	Y	Priola	Y	Wilson	Y
45	Dore	N	Lebsock	N	Rankin	N	Windholz	Y
46	Duran	N	Lee	N	Ransom	Y	Winter	N
47	Esgar	N	Leonard	Y	Rosenthal	N	Wist	Y
48	Everett	Y	Lontine	N	Roupe	Y	Young	N
49							Speaker	N

50
51
52 Representatives Nordberg, P. Neville, and Ransom moved to amend the
53 Report of the Committee of the Whole to reverse the action taken by the
54 Committee in not adopting the following Nordberg, Neville P., and
55 Ransom amendment, to HB 16-1405, to show that said amendment
56 passed, and that HB 16-1405, as amended, passed.

1 Amend printed bill, page 489, line 4 strike "ADMINISTRATION" and
 2 substitute "ADMINISTRATION^{87a"}.

3
 4 Page 489, line 13 strike "OPERATIONS" and substitute
 5 "OPERATIONS^{87a"}.

6
 7 Page 493, after line 3 insert:

8
 9 "FOOTNOTES -- The following statement is reference to the numbered
 10 footnotes throughout section 2.

11
 12 87aDepartment of Transportation,
 13 Administration, Construction, Maintenance, and
 14 Operations -- It is the intent of the General
 15 Assembly that the Department of Transportation
 16 shall not spend state money for the construction
 17 of a new administration building. Further, the
 18 Department shall use funds allocated for bike
 19 path projects for road construction projects."
 20

21 The amendment was declared **lost** by the following roll call vote:

	YES	29	NO	36	EXCUSED	0	ABSENT	0
24 Arndt	N		Fields	N	Lundeen	Y	Ryden	N
25 Becker J.	Y		Foote	N	McCann	N	Saine	Y
26 Becker K.	N		Garnett	N	Melton	N	Salazar	N
27 Brown	Y		Ginal	N	Mitsch Bush	N	Sias	Y
28 Buck	Y		Hamner	N	Moreno	N	Singer	N
29 Buckner	N		Humphrey	Y	Navarro	Y	Thurlow	N
30 Carver	Y		Joshi	Y	Neville P.	Y	Tyler	N
31 Conti	Y		Kagan	N	Nordberg	Y	Van Winkle	Y
32 Coram	Y		Klingenschmitt	Y	Pabon	N	Vigil	N
33 Court	N		Kraft-Tharp	N	Pettersen	N	Willett	Y
34 Danielson	N		Landgraf	Y	Primavera	N	Williams	N
35 DelGrosso	Y		Lawrence	Y	Priola	Y	Wilson	Y
36 Dore	Y		Lebsock	N	Rankin	N	Windholz	Y
37 Duran	N		Lee	N	Ransom	Y	Winter	N
38 Esgar	N		Leonard	Y	Rosenthal	N	Wist	Y
39 Everett	Y		Lontine	N	Roupe	Y	Young	N
40							Speaker	N

41
 42
 43 Representative Brown moved to amend the Report of the Committee of
 44 the Whole to reverse the action taken by the Committee in not adopting
 45 the following Brown amendment, to HB 16-1405, to show that said
 46 amendment passed, and that HB 16-1405, as amended, passed.

47
 48 Amend printed bill, page 489, line 13, in the TOTAL column strike
 49 "1,236,114,586" and substitute "1,241,864,586" and in the GENERAL
 50 FUND column insert "5,750,000".

51
 52 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

53
 54 The amendment was declared **lost** by the following roll call vote:

55

	YES	30	NO	35	EXCUSED	0	ABSENT	0
1								
2	Arndt	N	Fields	N	Lundeen	Y	Ryden	N
3	Becker J.	Y	Foote	N	McCann	N	Saine	Y
4	Becker K.	N	Garnett	N	Melton	N	Salazar	N
5	Brown	Y	Ginal	N	Mitsch Bush	N	Sias	Y
6	Buck	Y	Hamner	N	Moreno	N	Singer	N
7	Buckner	N	Humphrey	Y	Navarro	Y	Thurlow	Y
8	Carver	Y	Joshi	Y	Neville P.	Y	Tyler	N
9	Conti	Y	Kagan	N	Nordberg	Y	Van Winkle	Y
10	Coram	Y	Klingenschmitt	Y	Pabon	N	Vigil	N
11	Court	N	Kraft-Tharp	N	Pettersen	N	Willett	Y
12	Danielson	N	Landgraf	Y	Primavera	N	Williams	N
13	DelGrosso	Y	Lawrence	Y	Priola	Y	Wilson	Y
14	Dore	Y	Lebsock	N	Rankin	N	Windholz	Y
15	Duran	N	Lee	N	Ransom	Y	Winter	N
16	Esgar	N	Leonard	Y	Rosenthal	N	Wist	Y
17	Everett	Y	Lontine	N	Roupe	Y	Young	N
18							Speaker	N
19								

20

21 Representative Brown moved to amend the Report of the Committee of
 22 the Whole to reverse the action taken by the Committee in adopting the
 23 Appropriations Committee Report to HB 16-1415, dated March 29, 2015,
 24 to show that said report lost, and that HB 16-1415 passed.

25

26 The amendment was declared **lost** by the following roll call vote:

27

	YES	29	NO	36	EXCUSED	0	ABSENT	0
28								
29	Arndt	N	Fields	N	Lundeen	Y	Ryden	N
30	Becker J.	Y	Foote	N	McCann	N	Saine	Y
31	Becker K.	N	Garnett	N	Melton	N	Salazar	N
32	Brown	Y	Ginal	N	Mitsch Bush	N	Sias	Y
33	Buck	Y	Hamner	N	Moreno	N	Singer	N
34	Buckner	N	Humphrey	Y	Navarro	Y	Thurlow	N
35	Carver	Y	Joshi	Y	Neville P.	Y	Tyler	N
36	Conti	Y	Kagan	N	Nordberg	Y	Van Winkle	Y
37	Coram	Y	Klingenschmitt	Y	Pabon	N	Vigil	N
38	Court	N	Kraft-Tharp	N	Pettersen	N	Willett	Y
39	Danielson	N	Landgraf	Y	Primavera	N	Williams	N
40	DelGrosso	Y	Lawrence	Y	Priola	Y	Wilson	Y
41	Dore	Y	Lebsock	N	Rankin	N	Windholz	Y
42	Duran	N	Lee	N	Ransom	Y	Winter	N
43	Esgar	N	Leonard	Y	Rosenthal	N	Wist	Y
44	Everett	Y	Lontine	N	Roupe	Y	Young	N
45							Speaker	N
46								

47

48 Representative DelGrosso moved to amend the Report of the Committee
 49 of the Whole to reverse the action taken by the Committee in not adopting
 50 the following DelGrosso amendment, to HB 16-1416, to show that said
 51 amendment passed, and that HB 16-1416, as amended, passed.

52

53 Amend printed bill, page 5, strike line 17 and substitute:

54

55 **"SECTION 2.** In Colorado Revised Statutes, 39-26-123, **amend**
 56 (3); and **add** (3.2) as follows:

1 **39-26-123. Receipts - disposition - transfers of general fund**
 2 **surplus - sales tax holding fund - creation - definitions.** (3) For any
 3 state fiscal year commencing on or after ~~July 1, 2013~~ JULY 1, 2018, the
 4 state treasurer shall credit eighty-five percent of all net revenue collected
 5 under the provisions of this article to the old age pension fund created in
 6 section 1 of article XXIV of the state constitution. The state treasurer
 7 shall credit to the general fund the remaining fifteen percent of the net
 8 revenue less ten million dollars, which the state treasurer shall credit to
 9 the Older Coloradans cash fund created in section 26-11-205.5 (5),
 10 C.R.S.; EXCEPT THAT FOR FISCAL YEARS BEGINNING ON AND AFTER JULY
 11 1, 2018, THE STATE TREASURER SHALL TRANSFER TEN AND THREE
 12 HUNDRED FIFTY-FIVE THOUSANDTHS PERCENT OF THE REMAINING AMOUNT
 13 TO THE HIGHWAY USERS TAX FUND CREATED IN SECTION 43-4-201, C.R.S.
 14 (3.2) ANY MONEY CREDITED TO THE HIGHWAY USERS TAX FUND CREATED
 15 IN SECTION 43-4-201 IN ACCORDANCE PARAGRAPH (a) OF SUBSECTION (3)
 16 OF THIS SECTION IS PAID TO THE STATE HIGHWAY FUND FOR ALLOCATION
 17 TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION. THE DEPARTMENT SHALL
 18 EXPEND THIS MONEY AS PROVIDED IN SECTION 43-4-206 (2), C.R.S.

19 **SECTION 3. Effective date.** This act takes effect upon passage;
 20 except that section 2 of this act take effect July 1, 2018.

21 **SECTION 4. Safety clause.** The general assembly hereby finds,"

22
 23 The amendment was declared **lost** by the following roll call vote:
 24

	YES	29	NO	36	EXCUSED	0	ABSENT	0
26 Arndt	N		Fields	N	Lundeen	Y	Ryden	N
27 Becker J.	Y		Foote	N	McCann	N	Saine	Y
28 Becker K.	N		Garnett	N	Melton	N	Salazar	N
29 Brown	Y		Ginal	N	Mitsch Bush	N	Sias	Y
30 Buck	Y		Hamner	N	Moreno	N	Singer	N
31 Buckner	N		Humphrey	Y	Navarro	Y	Thurlow	Y
32 Carver	Y		Joshi	Y	Neville P.	Y	Tyler	N
33 Conti	Y		Kagan	N	Nordberg	Y	Van Winkle	Y
34 Coram	Y		Klingenschmitt	Y	Pabon	N	Vigil	N
35 Court	N		Kraft-Tharp	N	Pettersen	N	Willett	Y
36 Danielson	N		Landgraf	Y	Primavera	N	Williams	N
37 DelGrosso	Y		Lawrence	Y	Priola	Y	Wilson	Y
38 Dore	N		Lebsock	N	Rankin	N	Windholz	Y
39 Duran	N		Lee	N	Ransom	Y	Winter	N
40 Esgar	N		Leonard	Y	Rosenthal	N	Wist	Y
41 Everett	Y		Lontine	N	Roupe	Y	Young	N
42							Speaker	N

43
 44
 45 Representative DelGrosso moved to amend the Report of the Committee
 46 of the Whole to reverse the action taken by the Committee in not adopting
 47 the following DelGrosso amendment, to HB 16-1416, to show that said
 48 amendment passed, and that HB 16-1416, as amended, passed.

49
 50 Amend printed bill, page 5, after line 16 insert:

51
 52 **"SECTION 2.** In Colorado Revised Statutes, 43-4-705, **add** (14)
 53 as follows:

54 **43-4-705. Revenue anticipation notes.** (14) (a) AFTER THE
 55 REPAYMENT IN FULL OF ALL REVENUE ANTICIPATION NOTES ISSUED AS
 56 AUTHORIZED BY SUBSECTION (13) OF THIS SECTION, AND IF A MAJORITY OF

1 THE ELECTORS VOTING ON THE BALLOT ISSUE IN PARAGRAPH (b) OF THIS
 2 SUBSECTION (14) VOTE "YES/FOR", THEN THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR MAY
 3 ISSUE ADDITIONAL REVENUE ANTICIPATION NOTES IN A MAXIMUM AMOUNT
 4 OF THREE AND ONE-HALF BILLION DOLLARS AND WITH A MAXIMUM
 5 REPAYMENT COST OF FIVE AND ONE-HALF BILLION DOLLARS. THE
 6 MAXIMUM REPAYMENT TERM FOR ANY NOTES ISSUED PURSUANT TO THIS
 7 PARAGRAPH (a) IS TWENTY YEARS, AND THE CERTIFICATE, TRUST
 8 INDENTURE, OR OTHER INSTRUMENT AUTHORIZING THEIR ISSUANCE SHALL
 9 PROVIDE THAT THE STATE MAY PAY THE NOTES IN FULL BEFORE THE END
 10 OF THE SPECIFIED PAYMENT TERM WITHOUT PENALTY.

11 (b) AT THE ELECTION HELD ON NOVEMBER 8, 2016, THE
 12 SECRETARY OF STATE SHALL SUBMIT TO THE REGISTERED ELECTORS OF
 13 THE STATE FOR THEIR APPROVAL OR REJECTION THE FOLLOWING BALLOT
 14 ISSUE: "SHALL STATE OF COLORADO DEBT BE INCREASED UP TO
 15 \$3,500,000,000, WITH A MAXIMUM REPAYMENT COST OF \$5,500,000,000,
 16 THROUGH THE ISSUANCE OF ADDITIONAL TRANSPORTATION REVENUE
 17 ANTICIPATION NOTES FOR THE PURPOSE OF ADDRESSING CRITICAL
 18 PRIORITY TRANSPORTATION NEEDS IN THE STATE BY FINANCING
 19 TRANSPORTATION PROJECTS AND TO EXCLUDE NOTE PROCEEDS AND
 20 INVESTMENT EARNINGS ON NOTE PROCEEDS FROM STATE FISCAL YEAR
 21 SPENDING LIMITS?"

22 (c) IF A MAJORITY OF THE ELECTORS VOTING ON THE BALLOT ISSUE
 23 IN PARAGRAPH (b) OF THIS SUBSECTION (14) VOTE "NO/AGAINST", THEN
 24 THIS SUBSECTION (14) IS REPEALED, EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2017."
 25

26 The amendment was declared **lost** by the following roll call vote:
 27

	YES	30	NO	35	EXCUSED	0	ABSENT	0
29 Arndt	N		Fields	N	Lundeen	Y	Ryden	N
30 Becker J.	Y		Foote	N	McCann	N	Saine	Y
31 Becker K.	N		Garnett	N	Melton	N	Salazar	N
32 Brown	Y		Ginal	N	Mitsch Bush	N	Sias	Y
33 Buck	Y		Hamner	N	Moreno	N	Singer	N
34 Buckner	N		Humphrey	Y	Navarro	Y	Thurlow	Y
35 Carver	Y		Joshi	Y	Neville P.	Y	Tyler	N
36 Conti	Y		Kagan	N	Nordberg	Y	Van Winkle	Y
37 Coram	Y		Klingenschmitt	Y	Pabon	N	Vigil	N
38 Court	N		Kraft-Tharp	Y	Pettersen	N	Willett	Y
39 Danielson	N		Landgraf	Y	Primavera	N	Williams	N
40 DelGrosso	Y		Lawrence	Y	Priola	Y	Wilson	Y
41 Dore	Y		Lebsock	N	Rankin	N	Windholz	Y
42 Duran	N		Lee	N	Ransom	Y	Winter	N
43 Esgar	N		Leonard	N	Rosenthal	N	Wist	Y
44 Everett	Y		Lontine	N	Roupe	Y	Young	N
45							Speaker	N

46
 47
 48
 49 **ADOPTION OF COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE REPORT**

50
 51 Passed Second Reading: **HB16-1405 amended, 1406, 1407 amended,**
 52 **1408 amended, 1409, 1410 amended, 1411 amended, 1413, 1414**
 53 **amended, 1415 amended, 1416 amended, 1417, 1418, 1419, 1048**
 54 **amended, 1336 amended, 1379, 1309, 1396, 1337 amended, 1335**
 55 **amended.**
 56

1 Laid over until date indicated retaining place on Calendar:
2 **HB16-1420, 1421, 1422, 1311, 1397, 1365**--April 4, 2016.

3
4 Laid over until date indicated:
5 **HB16-1412**-- June 1, as amended, **Deemed lost**.

6
7 The Chairman moved the adoption of the Committee of the Whole
8 Report. As shown by the following roll call vote, a majority of those
9 elected to the House voted in the affirmative, and the Report was
10 **adopted**.

	YES	62	NO	3	EXCUSED	0	ABSENT	0
13	Arndt	Y	Fields	Y	Lundeen	Y	Ryden	Y
14	Becker J.	Y	Foote	Y	McCann	Y	Saine	Y
15	Becker K.	Y	Garnett	Y	Melton	Y	Salazar	Y
16	Brown	Y	Ginal	Y	Mitsch Bush	Y	Sias	Y
17	Buck	Y	Hamner	Y	Moreno	Y	Singer	Y
18	Buckner	Y	Humphrey	N	Navarro	Y	Thurlow	Y
19	Carver	Y	Joshi	Y	Neville P.	N	Tyler	Y
20	Conti	Y	Kagan	Y	Nordberg	Y	Van Winkle	N
21	Coram	Y	Klingenschmitt	Y	Pabon	Y	Vigil	Y
22	Court	Y	Kraft-Tharp	Y	Pettersen	Y	Willett	Y
23	Danielson	Y	Landgraf	Y	Primavera	Y	Williams	Y
24	DelGrosso	Y	Lawrence	Y	Priola	Y	Wilson	Y
25	Dore	Y	Lebsock	Y	Rankin	Y	Windholz	Y
26	Duran	Y	Lee	Y	Ransom	Y	Winter	Y
27	Esgar	Y	Leonard	Y	Rosenthal	Y	Wist	Y
28	Everett	Y	Lontine	Y	Roupe	Y	Young	Y
29							Speaker	Y

SIGNING OF BILLS - RESOLUTIONS - MEMORIALS

35 The Speaker has signed: **HB16-1182, 1184, 1190, 1229, 1353**.

DELIVERY OF BILL TO GOVERNOR

41 The Chief Clerk of the House of Representatives reports the following
42 bill has been delivered to the Office of the Governor: **HB16-1353** at
43 3:36 p.m. on March 31, 2016.

MESSAGE FROM THE SENATE

49 The Senate has passed on Third Reading and transmitted to the Revisor
50 of Statutes:
51 SB16-153 and 160.

53 The Senate has passed on Third Reading and returns herewith:
54 HB16-1271, 1027, 1265, 1353, and 1215.

55

1 The Senate has passed on Third Reading and transmitted to the Revisor
 2 of Statutes:
 3 HB16-1262 amended in General Orders as printed in the Senate
 4 Journal, March 30, 2016.
 5 HB16-1224 amended in General Orders as printed in the Senate
 6 Journal, March 30, 2016.
 7 HB16-1263 amended in General Orders as printed in the Senate
 8 Journal, March 30, 2016.
 9 HB16-1264 amended in General Orders as printed in the Senate
 10 Journal, March 30, 2016.

11
 12 The Senate has postponed indefinitely HB16-1166 and 1004. The bill is
 13 returned herewith.

14
 15 _____
 16 The Senate has adopted and returns herewith:HJR16-1012.

17
 18 _____
 19 The Senate has postponed indefinitely HB16-1001. The bill is returned
 20 herewith.

21
 22 _____
 23 The President appoints Senator Newell to replace Senator Kefalas as
 24 conferee along with Senators Crowder, chair, and Lundberg on First
 25 Conference Committee on HB16-1165.

26
 27 The Senate has postponed indefinitely HB16-1136 and HB16-1275. The
 28 bills are returned herewith.

29
 30 _____
 31
 32 **MESSAGE(S) FROM THE REVISOR**

33
 34 We herewith transmit:
 35 without comment, **SB16-153 and 160.**
 36 without comment, as amended, **HB16-1224, 1262, 1263, and 1264.**

37
 38 _____
 39 **MESSAGE(S) FROM THE GOVERNOR**

40
 41 I certify I received the following on the 31st day of March, 2016, at
 42 3:41 p.m. The original is on file in the records of the House of
 43 Representatives of the General Assembly.

44
 45 Marilyn Eddins,
 46 Chief Clerk of the House

47
 48 March 31, 2016
 49
 50 House of Representatives
 51 Seventieth General Assembly
 52 State Capitol
 53 Denver, CO 80203
 54
 55 Ladies and Gentlemen:
 56

1 I have the honor to inform you that I have approved and filed with the
2 Secretary of State the following Acts:

3
4 HB16-1046: CONCERNING THE RESPONSE TO HAZARDOUS
5 SUBSTANCE INCIDENTS UNDER DESIGNATED
6 EMERGENCY RESPONSE AUTHORITY
7 RESPONSIBILITY.

8
9 Approved March 31, 2016 at 3:04 pm.

10
11 HB16-1061: CONCERNING A REQUIREMENT THAT THE
12 TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE NEEDS OF
13 FEDERAL MILITARY INSTALLATIONS BE GIVEN FULL
14 CONSIDERATION DURING THE PREPARATION OF THE
15 COMPREHENSIVE STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION
16 PLAN.

17
18 Approved March 31, 2016 at 2:45 pm.

19
20 HB16-1082: CONCERNING AREA VOCATIONAL SCHOOLS, AND, IN
21 CONNECTION THEREWITH, CHANGING THE NAME OF
22 AREA VOCATIONAL SCHOOLS TO AREA TECHNICAL
23 COLLEGES AND ADDING REPRESENTATION FOR
24 AREA TECHNICAL COLLEGES TO CERTAIN BOARDS.

25
26 Approved March 31, 2016 at 2:49 pm.

27
28 HB16-1085: CONCERNING SIMPLIFYING THE PROCESS FOR
29 RETURNING TO A PRIOR NAME AFTER A DECREE OF
30 DISSOLUTION OR LEGAL SEPARATION HAS BEEN
31 ENTERED.

32
33 Approved March 31, 2016 at 2:36 pm.

34
35 HB16-1122: CONCERNING THE USE OF REMOTE STARTER
36 SYSTEMS ON UNATTENDED VEHICLES.

37
38 Approved March 31, 2016 at 3:12 pm.

39
40 HB16-1144: CONCERNING TRANSPARENCY IN POSTSECONDARY
41 COURSES OFFERED TO HIGH SCHOOL STUDENTS.

42
43 Approved March 31, 2016 at 3:09 pm.

44
45 HB16-1151: CONCERNING THE EXPANSION OF PENALTY
46 MITIGATION UNDER THE ALCOHOL BEVERAGE LAWS
47 FOR VENDORS MEETING THE DEFINITION OF A
48 "RESPONSIBLE VENDOR" AS PROVIDED BY LAW.

49
50 Approved March 31, 2016 at 3:00 pm.

51
52 Sincerely,
53 (Signed)
54 John W. Hickenlooper
55 Governor

56 _____

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

LAY OVER OF CALENDAR ITEM(S)

On motion of Representative Duran, the following item(s) on the Calendar were laid over until April 1, retaining place on Calendar:

Consideration of Resolution(s)--**HJR16-1011, SJR16-020.**
Consideration of Senate Amendment(s)--**HB16-1258, 1316, 1255, 1198, 1183**

On motion of Representative Duran, the House adjourned until 9:00 a.m., April 1, 2016.

Approved:
DICKY LEE HULLINGHORST,
Speaker

Attest:
MARILYN EDDINS,
Chief Clerk